significant amount of debt when it hopes ROA will be higher than
the lending interest. Although Fl might increase or decrease ROE in
different situations, at an ideal level of leverage, the firm will receive
positive impact from FL on its ROE.

Methodology
In this research, analytical research method is used, philosophical

method is used and specially, scenario analysis method is used.
Analytical data is from the situation of listed banking industry firms
in VN stock exchange and applied current tax rate is 25%.

Main Results
Empirical research findings and discussion

Data used are from total 7 listed insurance industry companies
on VN stock exchange (HOSE and HNX mainly). In the scenario
1, current tax rate is kept as 25% as in the 2011 financial statements
which is used to calculate market risk (beta) while leverage degree is
kept as current, then changed from 30% up to 20% down. Then, two
(2) FL scenarios are changed up when tax rate is up to 30% and down

Leverage as current Leverage down 20% Leverage up 30%

Statistic
results Equity beta

Asset beta
(assume debt

beta = 0)
Difference Equity beta

Asset beta
(assume debt

beta = 0)
Difference Equity beta

Asset beta
(assume debt

beta = 0)
Difference

MAX 1,261 0,744 0,517 1,261 0,848 0,413 1,261 0,589 0,672

MIN 0,114 0,037 0,076 0,154 0,071 0,083 0,046 0,006 0,041

MEAN 0,552 0,264 0,288 0,567 0,329 0,237 0,527 0,329 0,198

VAR 0,2353 0,0812 0,154 0,2212 0,0975 0,124 0,2600 0,0614 0,199

Note: Sample size : 7 firms

Table 5: Statistical results (FL in case 1) (source: VN stock exchange 2012).

Leverage as current Leverage down 20% Leverage up 30%
Statistic
results

Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Difference Equity

beta
Asset beta (assume

debt beta = 0) Difference Equity
beta

Asset beta (assume
debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,261 0,744 0,517 1,261 0,848 0,413 1,261 0,589 0,672

MIN 0,116 0,038 0,078 0,157 0,072 0,084 0,048 0,006 0,042

MEAN 0,553 0,265 0,288 0,568 0,330 0,238 0,528 0,330 0,199

VAR 0,2341 0,0809 0,153 0,2201 0,0972 0,123 0,2590 0,0613 0,198